3/14 3

ENROLLED BILL

Senate Bill No. 175.

(By Mr. Coberts)

Passed March 9, 1931

In Effect from Rssage

....Takes effect. CORRECTLY ENROLLED Originating in the

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 175)

[Passed March 9, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT amending and re-enacting sections six and seven, article one, chapter thirty, of the code of West Virginia, with reference to the examination and registration of nurses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections six and seven, article one, chapter thirty, of the code of West Virginia, be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

Section 6. Every applicant for license or registration shall

2 apply therefor in writing to the proper board at least ten days
3 before the date of any examination, and shall transmit with
4 his application an examination fee of twenty dollars, unless a
5 different fee is specially provided by law, which sum the board
6 is authorized to charge for an examination or investigation into

Jarch B, Smith

7 his qualifications to practice: Provided, however, That an ap8 plicant for registration as nurse shall pay a fee of ten dollars.
9 An applicant failing to pass an examination satisfactory to the
10 board shall, at either the first or second succeeding examination
11 conducted by the board, be entitled to a reexamination without
12 further cost, but one such reexamination shall exhaust his privi-

13 lege under his original application,

Sec. 7. Every license or certificate of registration issued by 2 such board shall bear a serial number, the full name of the 3 applicant, the date of issuance, the seal of the board, and shall 4 be signed by a majority of the members and attested by its 5 president and secretary. Unless otherwise specially provided, 6 the board shall charge a fee of five dollars for every license or 7 certificate of registration issued by it, and a fee of five dollars 8 for every duplicate thereof, which fee shall be paid before such 9 license or certificate of registration, or duplicate, is issued: 10 Provided, That an applicant for registration as nurse shall be 11 granted a certificate of registration on passing the examination 12 of said board, without any charge therefor. No license or certificate of registration granted or issued under the provisions 14 of this chapter shall be assignable.

Enrolled S. B. No. 175] Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. Clerk of the Senate. The within is.... Governor. Filed in the office of the Samatery of State

of West Virginia.....

GEORGE W. SHARP,

Secretary of State.